
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 26 April 2010, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 29 April 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
 
Annex 1 to Agenda Item 8 (Report on the Award of the School 
Meals Catering Contract), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
13 April 2010. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 26 April 2010. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy - Updating the Milestones for 2010-11  
(Pages 11 - 22) 
 

This report asks Members to approve the revised milestones for the 
year 2010-11, which represent the short term element of the 
Council’s 2009-2012 Corporate Strategy. 
 

7. Choice Based Lettings (CBL) - Adoption of New Sub-regional 
Housing Allocations Policy  (Pages 23 - 66) 
 

This report introduces a new Sub-regional Housing Allocations 
Policy and seeks approval to adopt this policy, with effect from the 
introduction of a new choice based lettings scheme, for the 
allocation of the City of York Council’s housing stock, planned for 
Autumn 2010.    



 
 

8. Report on the Award of the School Meals Catering Contract  
(Pages 67 - 76) 
 

This report provides details of the procurement process for the 
school meals catering contract and seeks approval to award the 
contract to the highest scoring bidder, ISS Facility Services – 
Education. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find 
[...]
ublished date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 13 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MERRETT   

 
189. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

190. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 30 March 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

191. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

192. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda was published. 
 
 

193. TRAFFIC CONGESTION FINAL REPORT PART 1  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee following their review of Traffic 
Congestion in York. 
 
The Committee’s recommendations were set out in paragraphs 28 to 30 of 
their report and summarised in a table at paragraph 10 of the covering 
report.  They comprised recommendations to be implemented in the short 
term, as part of the preparatory and ongoing work for the third Local 
Transport Plan (LTP 3), and recommendations making up a longer term 
strategic response to tackling congestion from LTP 3 onwards. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Cllr Merrett, as Chair of the Committee, was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to any questions.  He explained that the 
recommendations before Members today related only to short and medium 
term actions.  The Committee would shortly be meeting again to consider 
the results of consultation on its long term proposals and any further 
recommendations arising from this meeting would be brought to the 
Executive in due course.  He highlighted improvements to public transport 
and the impact of smart travel measures as the two most important 
aspects of the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the views of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 

Committee be noted and that where appropriate they, 
together with the Officer updates and the comments of the 
Executive as set out in the annex to these minutes, be fed 
into the build process for the Local Transport Plan 3.1 

 
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the findings of 

the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Action Required  
  
1. Ensure that the Committee's recommendations and 
Executive's comments are incorporated into the LTP build 
process   
 
 

 
 
RW  

 
194. ACCESS YORK PARK & RIDE DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE REPORT 

FOLLOWING PROGRAMME ENTRY  
 
Members considered a report which identified the City of York Council’s 
funding contributions to the Access York Phase 1 project, following 
government approval of the Major Scheme Business case (MSB) for 
Programme Entry, and sought approval to appoint a Lead Design 
Consultant for the project.  Both of these actions were essential to 
progress the project. 
 
The projected spend and funding profile (post Programme Entry) was set 
out in paragraph 11 of the report.  The current proposed local contribution 
was 10.4%.  The total funding requirement from the Council, including the 
pre 2010/11 development costs, was anticipated to be about £3.7m over 
the duration of the project.  Potential funding sources were set out in 
paragraph 14 of the report and included the sale of the existing site plus 
developer contributions and Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding.  Further 
development of these sources would be reported to Members as the 
project progressed. 
 
Members were asked to approve the anticipated spend / funding profile 
and potential funding sources and to confirm Halcrow (already approved in 
January 2010 as the approved bidder) as the Lead Design Consultant for 
the project. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: (i) That the City of York Council contributions for the 
Access York Phase 1 project, as set out in the anticipated 
spend / funding profile in paragraph 11 of the report and the 
potential funding sources in paragraph 14, be approved.1 

 
 (ii) That the procurement of Halcrow as the Lead Design 

Consultant be approved. 
 
REASON: To enable the Access York Phase 1 project to proceed as 

planned by providing the required funding and approving the 
procurement of a Lead Design Consultant. 2 

 
 
Action Required  
  
1. Progress the project in accordance with the agreed 
contributions / funding sources  
2. Complete any required actions for the procurement of 
Halcrow as Lead Design Consultant   

 
 
PT  
PT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Meeting 27 April 2010  
 
[...]
greement of the Group Leaders 
Title & Description Author Portfolio 

Holder 
Original Date Revised Date Reason for Slippage 

More for York Update - Spring 2010 

Purpose of report: To update members 
on revised governance and delivery 
arrangements for the More for York 
Programme, to get Member agreement 
to Finance and Children’s Social Care 
blueprints. 
 
Members are asked to: Note progress 
and agree blueprints. 

Tracey 
Carter 

Executive 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services 

27 April 2010 11 May 2010 To allow additional 
work to be undertaken 
on the report. 

 

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
 
Executive 

 
27 April 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Performance and Improvement  
 

 
 

Corporate Strategy – Updating the milestones for 2010-11 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. For Executive to approve the revised milestones for the year 2010-11 

as set out in Annex 1 of this report, which represent the short term 
element of the corporate strategy 2009-2012. 

  
Background 
 
2. The corporate strategy is the council’s key corporate document and 

was agreed at Executive on 31st March 2009.  Structured around eight 
themes, seven of which are aligned to the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and the eighth theme of Effective Organisation, each theme 
consists of two elements – commitments and milestones.  The 
commitments describe what the council aims to achieve by 2012, and 
the milestones describe what the council is going to do in the year 
ahead to make progress towards the achievement of the commitments. 

 
3. In September 2009 CMT agreed an approach as to how the milestones 

should be updated.  Directors agreed to take responsibility for the 
appropriate commitments and refresh the milestones for inclusion into 
year two of the strategy.  It was agreed that the relevant portfolio 
holders would be consulted, and budget implications would be 
considered.  The milestones needed to be updated for the year 2010-
11 in order for any potential budget implications to be realised in time 
for the budget process, and for the strategy to inform the 
directorate/service planning process. 

 
4. The eighth theme of the strategy – Effective Organisation – has been 

updated to replace a separate improvement plan for the council to 
focus on the key internal priorities.  This theme incorporates the 
commitments that were agreed during the initial development of the 
Corporate Strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



5. Progress against the milestones in the Corporate Strategy will continue 
to be reported to the Executive on a quarterly basis throughout 2010-
11. 

 
Consultation 
 
5. Since September 2009 CMT directors have worked with the relevant 

chief officers, Executive portfolio holders and where appropriate, key 
partners, to agree a second and final draft of revised milestones for the 
Executive to approve. 

  
Options 
 
6.   No other options are presented, as this report is an update report. 

 
Analysis 
 
7. No analysis of options is required.     
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
8. The Corporate Strategy represents the eight priority themes of the 

council, which are aligned to the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
Implications 

 
9.  

(a) Financial Strong links were developed during the refresh process 
between the Corporate Strategy and the Financial Strategy, in 
particular, the proposed actions are supported by resources and 
affordability featured in the development of the original 
commitments. The council’s medium term financial planning is 
driven by the commitments within the corporate strategy.  For 
more information, refer to the Financial Strategy 2009-13. 

 
(b) Human Resources (HR) There are no specific HR implications. 
 
(c) Equalities Equalities implications were considered as part of the 

development of all 8 themes.  
 

(d) Legal The council’s constitution Part 3A page 6 para 3.1a) xii 
states that Executive is responsible for preparing and submitti
[...]
ful management of local elections in 
2011.

Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services

Effective Organisation
We will be a modern council, with high standards, living up to our values, and be a great place to work

P
age 22



 

 

 

 
 
Executive  

 
27th April 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Housing Services 

 
Choice Based Lettings (CBL) - Adoption of New Sub-regional Housing 
Allocations Policy    
 

Summary 
 
1. This report introduces a new Sub-regional Housing Allocations Policy and seeks 

Executive approval to adopt this policy, with effect from the introduction of a new 
choice based lettings scheme, for the allocation of the City of York Councils housing 
stock, planned for Autumn 2010.    

 
Background 

 
2. CBL is an initiative to make the lettings of social housing more market and customer 

orientated.  The main principles underpinning any system are: - 
 

• The initiative is taken by the customer 
• There is market information for the customer 
• There is property and neighbourhood information available to the customer 
• There will be a system in place to support vulnerable households 
• Applicants will still have to meet eligibility and selection criteria 

 

3. CBL has a simplified letting criteria, which allows customers to express an interest 
in an individual property which has been openly advertised, offers are made to 
customers in the greatest housing need who have bid for a property and meet the 
eligibility criteria for a particular property.   

4. City  of York Council currently operates a limited CBL scheme and has been 
operating this since May 2006.  Under the current scheme properties which are 
classed as difficult to let, because of either property type or location are let via CBL.  
A small number of properties that are not on the CBL list  are also let via CBL, the 
criteria applied here is where they are refused 3 or more times. 

5. In October 2007, the  four political group leaders considered a report which 
recommended that City of York Council be party to a sub-regional funding bid to 
develop a sub-regional approach to CBL.  This recommendation was agreed with 
the following caveats: 

• Each individual LA agreeing to CBL through their political structures;  
o the purpose of this report is for CYC to approve the policy.  

 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



• Each LA to agree the release the appropriate level of match funding;  
o Each LA  area has provided £30k match funding.    

 
• For LA’s, where they feel it is appropriate, to consultation with existing tenants 

and applicants. 
o details of how consultation was carried out is included within the  body of 

the report. 
 
 6.   Following the agreement to be part of the sub-regional bid, City of York Council, 

along with Scarborough BC, Hambleton DC, Ryedale DC, Selby DC, Craven DC & 
Richmondshire DC and where appropriate their partner Housing Associations, have 
successfully bid for funding (£227k) from central government to develop and 
implement a sub-regional CBL scheme.  This funding has been matched with £30k 
per local authority area.    

 
7. A project board has been established, chaired by the City of York Council’s Head of 

Housing which, over the last 12 months has lead the development of the proposed 
new policy.  Representatives from all local authorities have been involved and had 
the ability to influence all aspects of the policy development.   The policy is attached 
at Annex A. 

 
8. The policy is introduced with a number of checks and balances.  Applicants with a 

local connection to the partnership area will receive priority over those without.  
Given that the policy is a sub-regional one,  local connection is to the partnership 
area, not individual local authorities.  This will result in applicants from outside of 
CYC’s boundaries being eligible for housing within York, and potentially having 
priority over applicants from York.  However, the reverse is also applicable, and 
applicants from York will be able to access homes outside of CYC’s boundaries.   
Cross boundary mobility within North Yorkshire will be carefully monitored to ensure 
that no one area experiences unacceptable levels of net inward migration.   

 
9. Applicants with housing related debt of unacceptable levels will be overlooked for 

allocation until they have demonstrated a strong commitment to repayment.  Where 
applicants have similar levels of housing need, applicants without housing debt will 
receive priority. 

 
Consultation 

 
10. A consultation plan was drawn up and a formal consultation period established from 

27th July  to 31st October 2009.   An equalities impact screening identified a 
number of specialist groups that needed to be involved and the consultation plan 
included these and other key stakeholders and organisations.  

 
11. Within York, all applicants on the waiting list were sent a guide to the scheme, an 

invitation to a local event and a questionnaire to complete and return.  Two formal 
consultation events were held, one at Acomb Explore and one at CVS on Priory 
Street.   

 
12. Executive / Cabinet Members and RSL Board Members of the partners were invited 

to a seminar on 30 July 2009 to discuss and comment on the draft policy.   Within 
York the then Shadow Exec Member was also briefed on the draft policy.   A full 
report on the consultation exercise can be provided upon request. 

Page 24



 
 

 
Options 
 
13. Option One - The Executive approves the policy attached at Annex 1 for the 

allocation of CYC Housing Stock, effective from the introduction of a full CBL 
scheme later in 2010. 

 
14. Option Two - The Executive does not approve the use of the policy. 
 
Analysis 
 
15. Option One – The Council, via the leaders group, has previously endorsed the 

principal of the councils adopting a CBL scheme for the allocation of all its housing 
stock via a sub-regional policy.     

 
16. Adoption of the policy would significantly improve ch
[...]
and Disorder - The allocations policy provides for the exclusion of 

applicants who fail the ‘acceptable behaviour test’ from the Register.  In this way 
applicants who will pose a significant threat to the safety and stability of 
communities can be prevented from accessing CYC’s accommodation. 

 
28. Legal - Housing allocations is governed by part 6 of the Housing Act 1996, and 

statutory guidance relating both to housing allocations (Fair and Flexible - 
December 2009) and Choice Based Lettings (August 2008).  CYC as the lead 
organisation for the partnership have arranged for the policy has been reviewed by 
Zenith Chambers, who have confirmed it to be in accordance with both the statute 
and the guidance. 

 
29. There are no Property, Human Resources (HR), or Other implications.   
 
Risk Management 
 
30. The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less than 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no direct 
risks. 

 

Page 26



Recommendations 
 
31. The Executive are asked to: 
  

a)  Approve option 1 of the report as set out in Para 13, to approve the policy 
attached at Annex 1 for the allocation of CYC Housing Stock, effective from the 
introduction of a full CBL scheme later in 2010. 

 
b) To delegate to the Head of Housing Service authority to make minor 

amendments to the policy which do not fundamentally alter the core principals 
of the policy itself. 
   
  Reason: To ensure that the council has an effective allocations policy and to 

ensure that opportunities for improvements in customer service and 
organisational efficiencies are maximised. 

 
 
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Waddington  
Head of Housing Services 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
Housing Services 
Tel: 4016 
 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date  
8th April 2010 

 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 

[...]
osing a temporary restriction if it sees fit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Appendix 10:   Monitoring mobility 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 
Executive 27 April 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  

 

Report on the award of the school meals catering contract 

 Summary 

1.  This report seeks approval for the award of the school meals catering contract. 

  Background 

2.  The school meals catering contract, which is operated by North Yorkshire 
County Caterers, expired on 31 March 2010. The contract had been in place 
since 2001 and the Authority offered the contract to the open market to comply 
with financial standing orders and seek best value.  
 

3.  To allow continuation of service during the final stages of the new tender 
award, a Service Level Agreement is in place for North Yorkshire County 
Caterers to provide the service until the end of the summer term in July 2010.  

4.  The new contract will run for an initial period of five years, with an option to 
extend for 2 years then a further 2 years, if both the Authority and the 
contractor are willing. 

 Selection Process 

5.  Six companies were invited to tender following the pre-qualification 
questionnaire process; these were Compass Contract Services Ltd, ISS 
Facility Services - Education, North Yorkshire County Caterers, Dolce Ltd, 
Cygnet Foods Ltd and Eden Foodservices. 

 
 Evaluation Process  

6.  The evaluation of the contract has been carried out in line with the authority 
wide evaluation policy using the CIPFA Standard Deviation Model. The CIPFA 
model is an evaluation tool that calculates the mean average of the 
submissions, assigning half the points available to the mean. Suppliers’ scores 
are then calculated by a percentage deviation from this mean score. This 
methodology is applied consistently throughout the model after each stage to 
both cost and quality scores. The evaluation was made on the b
[...]
and this would have the additional 
benefit of keeping unit costs down.   The chosen contractor will have 
contractual obligations and performance indicators to meet increased take up 
targets. 
 

31. Related to the meal take up is the risk of escalating costs.   To mitigate this, 
cost reduction initiatives and performance indicators will be written into the 
contract.   
 

  Recommendations 

32. The results of the evaluation show that the top two bidders score closely.   The 
bidder ranked as being in first place will be more expensive than the second 
placed bidder over the course of the 5-year contract period.   However, the 
evaluation process clearly stated that the cost would account for only 60% of 
the total score with quality the remaining 40%.   The top-scoring bidder has 
shown a consistently higher quality than the others throughout the process.   
Members are recommended to award the school meals contract to the top-
scoring bidder ISS Facility Services – Education. 

 

Page 71



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and Resources 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554214 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

 Report Approved ü Date 15 April 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all 
Implication:   HR (Pensions) 
Name:   Louise Dixon 
Title:   Pensions Officer 
Tel No:   01904 551177                                            
 
Implication:  Finance                                    Implication:  Legal 
Name:        Mike Barugh                               Name:          Brian Gray 
Title:          Principal Accountant                   Title:             Principal Commercial Lawyer 
Tel No:     01904 554573                            Tel No.          01904 551042 
             
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: none 
 
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1 – Cost analysis (exempt by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

Page 72



Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Corporate Strategy - Updating the Milestones for 2010-11
	Annex 1 Corporate Strategy

	7 Choice Based Lettings (CBL) - Adoption of New Sub-regional Housing Allocations Policy
	Annex 1 Choice Based Lettings

	8 Report on the Award of the School Meals Catering Contract
	exempt annex Award of the school meals catering contract




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 27 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
195. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

196. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda item 8 (Report on 
the Award of the School Meals Catering Contract), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

197. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 April 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

198. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the consent of the Chair Ben Drake, of UNISON, addressed the 
meeting with regard to agenda item 8 (Report on the Award of the School 
Meals Catering Contract), on behalf of staff employed by the current 
providers, North Yorkshire County Council.  He voiced an objection in 
principle to the out-sourcing of a public sector service and sought 
reassurances that, if the service were to be outsourced, TUPE regulations 
would be fully applied to ensure protection of pay and conditions for 
existing staff as well as the retention of their pension rights. 
 
 



199. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

200. CORPORATE STRATEGY - UPDATING THE MILESTONES FOR 2010-
11  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the revised 
milestones for the year 2010-11, representing the short term element of the 
Council’s 2009-2012 Corporate Strategy. 
 
The Corporate Strategy had been agreed by Executive on 31 March 2009.  
It consisted of two elements; commitments (what the Council aimed to 
achieve by 2012) and milestones (actions for the year ahead towards 
achieving the commitments).  The milestones had been revised to take 
account of potential budgetary implications and the eighth theme of the 
Strategy – Effective Organisation – had been updated to replace a 
separate improvement plan.  The revised milestones were attached at 
Annex 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this item be deferred to a future 

meeting.1 

 
REASON: To enable dialogue to take place with individual Executive 

Members and to allow time for the preparation of historic and 
out-turn figures. 

 
Action Required  
1. Arrange briefings with Executive Members and schedule 
item on Forward Plan for a future meeting   
 
 

 
MS  

 
201. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS (CBL) - ADOPTION OF NEW SUB-

REGIONAL HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
Members considered a report which introduced a new Sub-regional 
Housing Allocations Policy and sought approval to adopt the policy with 
effect from the introduction of a new choice-based lettings (CBL) scheme 
for the allocation of the Council’s housing stock. 
 
Following agreement in 2007 to be part of a sub-regional approach to CBL, 
City of York Council, together with other regional authorities, had 
successfully bid for funding (£217k) to develop and implement an sub-
regional CBL scheme.  Over the past 12 months a project board chaired by 
York’s Head of Housing had led the development of a proposed new 
policy.  Consultation on the policy had taken place with applicants on the 
housing waiting list, Executive Members and RSL Board Members.  
Approval was now sought to adopt the policy, attached as Annex 1 to the 



report, with effect from the introduction of a full CBL scheme later in the 
year.   
 
Members stressed the need to ensure that the policy operated in a way 
that would benefit York residents.  Officers confirmed that it had the 
support of the Federation of Residents Associations. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the policy for the allocation of City of York 

Council housing stock, attached at Annex 1 to the report, be 
approved, with effect from the introduction of a full choice 
based lettings scheme later in 2010.1 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing 

Services to make minor amendments to the policy which do 
not fundamentally alter the core principles of the policy itself. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council has an effective allocations policy 

and to ensure that opportunities for improvements in 
customer service and organisational efficiencies are 
maximised. 

 
 (iii) That performance of the policy be reported to the 

Executive Member for Housing & Adult Social Services on a 
quarterly basis. 2 

 
REASON: To ensure fairness of operation. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make arrangements to implement the new policy as from 
the introduction of CBL  
2. Schedule quarterly reports to the Executive Member on 
the Forward Plan   
 
 

 
SW  
 
SW  

 
202. REPORT ON THE AWARD OF THE SCHOOL MEALS CATERING 

CONTRACT  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the procurement 
process for the Council’s school meals catering contract and sought 
approval to award the contract to the highest scoring bidder. 
 
The previous contract had expired on 31 March 2010.  To allow continuity, 
a Service Level Agreement was currently in place for North Yorkshire 
County Caterers to provide the service until the end of the summer term.  
Six companies had been invited to tender following the pre-qualification 
questionnaire process.  Tenders had been evaluated in accordance with 
the CIPFA Standard Deviation Model and three companies had been 
shortlisted as a result.   
 



Details of the evaluation were set out in exempt Annex 1 to the report.  It 
was recommended that the contract be awarded to the top scoring bidder, 
ISS Facility Services – Education, as they had shown a consistently higher 
quality than the others throughout the process, despite being more 
expensive than the second placed bidder.  The evaluation process had 
clearly stated that cost would account for 60% of the total score and quality 
the remaining 40%. 
 
In response to the comments made by the UNISON representative on this 
item, Officers confirmed the Council’s commitment to ensuring that TUPE 
regulations were fully complied with and that the need to do so had been 
made clear in the original invitation to tender.  With reference to comments 
made by the Labour Group spokespersons, it was confirmed that 
sustainability, local sourcing of food and good nutrition had been taken into 
account in the quality evaluation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the school meals contract be awarded to the top scoring 

bidder, ISS Facility Services – Education. 1 
 
REASON: In accordance with the results of the bid evaluation process. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make arrangements for the award of the contract to ISS 
Facility Services   
 
 

 
MT  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


